

V\*

ITEM NO.201

COURT NO.10

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19492/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 05/06/2006 in LPA No.8554/2005 of The  
HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

SRI. VENKATESWARA ENTERPRISES

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

EMPLOYEES STATE INSURANCE CORPN.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
(For final disposal)

WITH SLP(C) No.2332/2007

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report) (For final  
disposal)

SLP(C) No.15620/2007

(With office report) (For final disposal)

SLP(C) No.16285/2007

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and  
office report) (For final disposal)

SLP(C) No.16577/2007

(With office report) (For final disposal)

SLP(C) No.16597/2007

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and  
office report) (For final disposal)

SLP(C) No.16601/2007

(With office report) (For final disposal)

SLP(C) No.14605/2007

(With office report) (For final disposal)

SLP(C) No.21281/2006

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and with prayer for interim  
relief and office report) (For final disposal)

SLP(C) No.21437/2006

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and with prayer for interim  
relief and office report) (For final disposal)

SLP(C) Nos.29405-29406/2008

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and  
office report) (For final disposal)

Date: 08/10/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. T.V. Ratnam, Adv.

Ms. Swarupa Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.

Mr. C. Paramasivam, Adv.  
Mr. P. Ramesh, Adv.  
Mr. M.P. Parthiban, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv. (N.P.)

Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V.J. Francis, Adv.  
Mr. Anupam Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Vinodkumar K., Adv.

Mr. Dharam Bir Raj Vohra, Adv.

Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv. (N.P.)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.19492/2006, SLP(C) No.16285/2007, SLP(C) No.16577/2007,  
SLP(C) No.16597/2007, and SLP(C) No.16601/2007

In view of the decision of this Court in the case of Geeta Devi & Ors. vs. Puran Ram Raigar & Anr. - (2010) 9 SCC 84, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners pray for withdrawal of these petitions with liberty to the petitioners to file the special leave petitions before this Court.

The special leave petitions are dismissed as withdrawn with the liberty aforesaid.

SLP(C) No.21437/2006

In view of the fact that the petitioners has filed SLP(C) No.21281/2006 against the judgment of the learned Single Judge of the High Court, we are not inclined to go into the merit of this case.

The special leave petition stands dismissed accordingly.

SLP(C) No.21281/2006

Let this petition be de-tagged and listed for consideration in due course.

In the meanwhile, the petitioners are given liberty to file the additional documents.

SLP(C) Nos.29405-29406/2008

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that these petitions are confined to the judgment and order dated 31.07.2006 passed in A.S. No.124 of 1990.

Let these petitions be de-tagged and listed for consideration in due course.

SLP(C) No.15620/2007 and SLP(C) No.14605/2007

None appears for the petitioners.

The special leave petitions are dismissed.

However, the petitioners are given liberty to file the special leave petitions against the judgment of the learned Single Judge of the High Court.

SLP(C) No.2332/2007

Prayer for adjournment made by learned counsel appearing for the petitioner is declined.

The special leave petition stands dismissed.

However, the petitioner is given liberty to assail the order passed by the learned Single Judge of the High Court by filing the special leave petition, in view of the decision of this Court in the case of Geeta Devi & Ors. vs. Puran Ram Raigar & Anr. - (2010) 9 SCC 84.

| (Sanjay Kumar)

Court Master|

(Indu Satija)

| Court Master